




Bid Number 25-010 

 

City of Aurora 

Bid 25-010 

 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 
Time and Place of Opening of Bids 

 
Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be received at the office of the City Clerk, 44 E Downer 

Place, First Floor, Aurora, IL 60505 until 11:00 AM, Wednesday, February 12, 2025.  Proposals will be opened and 

read publicly at the above address on Wednesday, February 12, 2025 at 11:00 AM for those wishing to attend in person.  

The bid opening will also be live streamed, access details to be provided to all plan holders. 

 

 

Description of Work 
 

Name:  2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining 
 

Location:  Various Locations within the City of Aurora 
 

Proposed Improvement:  8”, 9”, 10”, 12”, 15” CIPP spot liners and 8” (5185 LF), 10” (1980 LF), 12” (680 LF), 15” (1365 

LF), 18” (330 LF), 22” (590 LF), 24” (355 LF), 42” (445 LF) CIPP full length liners and other miscellaneous 

appurtenances all in accordance with the Plans and specifications.  

 

Bidder Instructions 

 
 

1. Plans, specifications, and proposal forms will be available on Monday, January 27, 2025 and may be 

obtained online at: https://www.aurora-il.org/bids.aspx.  

2. The Awarding Authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all 

proposals as provided in Standard Provisions for Bidding Requirements and Conditions for 

Contract Proposals contained in the “Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special 

Provisions”. 

3. Any bidder who owes the City money may be disqualified at the City’s discretion. 

4. The City encourages minority business firms to submit proposals and encourages the successful 

contract bidder to utilize minority businesses as subcontractors for supplies, equipment, services, 

and construction. 

5. Submission of a bid shall be conclusive assurance and warranty the bidder has examined the 

Plans and understands all requirements for the performance of work.  The bidder will be 

responsible for all errors in the proposal resulting from failure or neglect to conduct an in depth 

examination.  The Awarding Authority will, in no case be responsible for any costs, expenses, 

losses or changes in anticipated profits resulting from such failure or neglect of the bidder.  

 

6. The City of Aurora has a local preference ordinance that would apply to this contract. 

 

By Order of 

City Clerk 

                                                                    City of Aurora 

 

 

 

 

 





Bid Number 25-010 

CITY OF AURORA 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Revised 1/2025 
          
 
The following Special Provisions supplement the General Specifications, the Illinois Department of 
Transportation’s Standard Specifications For Road and Bridge Construction (herein after called the Standard 
Specifications), the City of Aurora’s Standard Specifications for Improvements, the Supplemental Specifications 
and Recurring Special Provisions, the Standard Specifications for Water And Sewer Main Construction in Illinois, 
Seventh Edition, the Standard Specifications for Traffic Control Items, Part 890 of the Illinois Plumbing Code (77 
IL Admin Code 890.1150) and the latest edition of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and 
Highways and the Illinois Supplement to the National Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices in effect on the 
date of invitation for proposals.  These special provisions apply to and govern the proposed improvement 
designated as the 2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining, Bid 25-010 and in case of conflict with any part or parts 
of said specifications; these Special Provisions shall take precedence and shall govern. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: 
            
8”, 9”, 10”, 12”, 15” CIPP spot liners and 8” (5185 LF), 10” (1980 LF), 12” (680 LF), 15” (1365 LF), 18” (330 
LF), 22” (590 LF), 24” (355 LF), 42” (445 LF) CIPP full length liners and other miscellaneous appurtenances all 
in accordance with the Plans and specifications. 
 
All questions should be received by the Purchasing Division, in writing at PurchasingDL@aurora.il.us, by 4:00 
pm Tuesday, February 4, 2025. Questions will be answered via addendum and posted to the City’s website at 
https://www.aurora-il.org/bids.aspx by 4:00 pm, Thursday, February 6, 2025 if required. All questions received 
after Tuesday will not be addressed. 
 
 
SUMMARY OF 2025 MAJOR SPECIAL PROVISION REVISIONS: 
 

• SP A.12 – RECORD DRAWINGS 
• SP H.4 – HEAVY SEWER CLEANING 

• SP G.4 –STRUCTURE TO BE ABANDONED   
• SP G.12 – REMOVE AND PLUG ABANDONED WATER SERVICE 

• SP SN.2 – CUT PROTRUDING TAP 
• SP SN.3 – CURED IN PLACE PIPE SEWER LINING 

• SP SN.19 – CCTV SEWER INSPECTION 
• SP SN.23 – DISCONNECT AND ABANDON EXISTING SEWER CONNECTION 
• SP W.2 – WATER SERVICE/WATER SERVICE RELOCATION 
• SP W.10 – PRESSURE TESTING WATER MAINS 
• SP W.16 – DISCONNECT AND ABANDON EXISTING WATER MAIN CONNECTION 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Bid Number 25-010 

 

City of Aurora 

Bid 25-010 

 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 
Time and Place of Opening of Bids 

 
Sealed proposals for the improvement described below will be received at the office of the City Clerk, 44 E Downer 

Place, First Floor, Aurora, IL 60505 until 11:00 AM, Wednesday, February 12, 2025.  Proposals will be opened and 

read publicly at the above address on Wednesday, February 12, 2025 at 11:00 AM for those wishing to attend in person.  

The bid opening will also be live streamed, access details to be provided to all plan holders. 

 

 

Description of Work 
 

Name:  2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining 
 

Location:  Various Locations within the City of Aurora 
 

Proposed Improvement:  8”, 9”, 10”, 12”, 15” CIPP spot liners and 8” (5185 LF), 10” (1980 LF), 12” (680 LF), 15” (1365 

LF), 18” (330 LF), 22” (590 LF), 24” (355 LF), 42” (445 LF) CIPP full length liners and other miscellaneous 

appurtenances all in accordance with the Plans and specifications.  

 

Bidder Instructions 

 
 

1. Plans, specifications, and proposal forms will be available on Monday, January 27, 2025 and may be 

obtained online at: https://www.aurora-il.org/bids.aspx.  

2. The Awarding Authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all 

proposals as provided in Standard Provisions for Bidding Requirements and Conditions for 

Contract Proposals contained in the “Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special 

Provisions”. 

3. Any bidder who owes the City money may be disqualified at the City’s discretion. 

4. The City encourages minority business firms to submit proposals and encourages the successful 

contract bidder to utilize minority businesses as subcontractors for supplies, equipment, services, 

and construction. 

5. Submission of a bid shall be conclusive assurance and warranty the bidder has examined the 

Plans and understands all requirements for the performance of work.  The bidder will be 

responsible for all errors in the proposal resulting from failure or neglect to conduct an in depth 

examination.  The Awarding Authority will, in no case be responsible for any costs, expenses, 

losses or changes in anticipated profits resulting from such failure or neglect of the bidder.  

 

6. The City of Aurora has a local preference ordinance that would apply to this contract. 

 

By Order of 

City Clerk 

                                                                    City of Aurora 

 

 

 

 

 







•
•
•
•

•

•

•
•
•

•
•
•























•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•















































Route Various

County Kane, Kendall, DuPage, Will

Local Agency City of Aurora

(For complete information covering these items, see plans and specifications)

NO. ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT

1 CIPP  Sewer Full Length Lining, 8" Sanitary LF 5,185

2 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 10" Sanitary LF 1,980

3 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 12" Sanitary LF 370

4 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 15" Sanitary LF 1,365

5 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 18" Sanitary LF 65

6 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 22" Sanitary LF 590

7 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 24" Sanitary LF 355

8 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 42" Sanitary LF 445

9 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 12" Storm LF 310

10 CIPP Sewer Full Length Lining, 18" Storm LF 265

11 CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 8" Sanitary EA 18

12 CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 9" Sanitary EA 1

13 CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 10" Sanitary EA 4

14 CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 12" Sanitary EA 1

15 CIPP Sewer Sectional Lining, 15" Sanitary EA 1

16 CIPP Tee-Liner (8"x6") EA 2

17 CIPP Service Lateral Reinstatement EA 700

18 Cut Protruding Tap EA 75

19 Items Ordered by Engineer UNIT 80,000 $1.00 $80,000.00

Bidder's Total Proposal for Making Entire Improvements =

Schedule of Prices

2025 Sanitary Sewer CIPP Lining

Bid 25-010

RETURN WITH BID

Bid Schedule















EXHIBIT A 
FULL LENGTH OVERALL MAP & 

LIST



Exhibit # Street Sewer ID Diameter

Sewer 

Length (LF) Notes

1.0 Woodlyn Dr 35NA-020:35NA-1002S 10" 294

1.0 Woodlyn Dr 35NA-1002S:35NA-1001S 10" 250

1.0 Woodlyn Dr 35NA-1001S:35NA-019 10" 348

2.1 Trask 07OR-1132C:07OR-1126C 18" 62 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

2.1 Trask 07OR-1127C:07OR-1126C 15" 60 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

2.1 Trask 07OR-1137C:07OR-1126C 42" 443 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

2.2 Schiller 07OR-1152C:07OR-1151C 15" 478 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

2.3 Stuart 05OR-1123C:05OR-1122C 8" 220 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

2.3 Stuart 05OR-1124C:05OR-1123C 8" 170 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

2.4 Trask 07OR-1120C:07OR-1115C 22" 55 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

3.0 Liberty 07OR-1075C:07OR-1069C 12" 327 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

3.0 Hampshire 07OR-1070C:07OR-1069C 8" 229 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

4.1 Lincoln 03OR-1064C:03OR-1063C 22" 532 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

4.2 Lincoln 03OR-1054C:03OR-1053C 24" 351 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

5.0 5th 15OR-1074S:15OR-030 12" 42

6.0 Woodlawn 02OR-1071C:02OR-1070C 15" 374 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

7.1 Sill 01OR-1059C:01OR-1058C 8" 233

7.2 Allaire 01OR-1055C:01OR-1054C 10" 233

8.1 Lakeview 22NA-1018S:22NA-1017S 8" 211

8.2 Tanglewood 22NA-1079S:22NA-1078S 8" 121

8.2 Tangelwood 22NA-1078S:22NA-1076S 8" 78

8.3 Tanglewood 22NA-1068S:22NA-1067S 8" 88

8.4 Tanglewood 22NA-1052S:22NA-1050S 8" 129

8.4 Tanglewood 22NA-1050S:22NA-1049S 8" 114

8.4 Tanglewood 22NA-1055S:22NA-1054S 8" 368

9.1 Westgate 11OR-1149C:11OR-1148C 10" 269 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

9.1 Westgate 11OR-1148C:11OR-1142C 10" 256 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

9.2 Westlawn 11OR-1195C:11OR-1194C 8" 281

10.1 Fordham 24OR-1070C:24OR-1069C 8" 300

10.2 Foran 25OR-1029C:25OR-1025C 10" 320

11.1 Florida 29NA-1026C:29NA-1025C 8" 167 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

11.2 Hammond 12OR-1100C:12OR-1099C 8" 261

11.3 View 12OR-1114C:12OR-1113C 15" 339 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

11.3 View 12OR-1113C:12OR-1094C 15" 53 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

11.3 View 12OR-1118C:12OR-1094C 15" 59 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

11.4 View 12OR-1121C:12OR-1120C 8" 423

12.1 Cedardale 28OR-1054S:28OR-1053S 8" 266

12.2 Crestwood 28OR-1077S:28OR-1076S 8" 121

12.2 Crestwood 28OR-1074S:28OR-1073S 8" 209

12.2 Crestwood 28OR-1073S:28OR-1072S 8" 216

12.2 Crestwood 28OR-1072S:28OR-1071S 8" 181

12.2 Eastwood 28OR-1082S:28OR-1081S 8" 260

12.2 Holiday 28OR-1079S:28OR-1073S 8" 352

12.2 Eastwood 28OR-1081S:28OR-1079S 8" 187

City of Aurora CIPP Full Liners 2025

FULL LENGTH LINER





EXHIBIT B 
FULL LENGTH CLOSE UP MAPS























































EXHIBIT C 
SPOT LINER OVERALL MAP & LIST



Exhibit # Street Liner Location Diameter Sewer ID

Sewer Length 

(FT) Notes

1.1 Robinhood 217'-219' 8" 35NA-1011S:35NA-1010S 299

1.2 Sherwood 57'-60' 8" 35NA-1004S:35NA-1003S 238

2 Woodruff 74'-81' 9" 05OR-1208C:05OR-1207C 335 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

3.1 View 2'-4' 15" 12OR-1119C:12OR-1118C 374 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

3.2 View 67'-69' 8" 13OR-1145C:13OR-1143C 402 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

3.3 Plum 0'-4' 12" 13OR-1090C:13OR-1087C 399 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

4.1 Fordham 347'-End 8" 24OR-1069C:24OR-1068C 356 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

4.1 Fordham 3'-6' 8" 24OR-1068C:24OR-1067C 356 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

4.2 Robert 128'-131' 10" 25OR-1008C:25OR-1007C 354

5.1 Westgate 4'-8' (Reverse) 10" 11OR-1139C:11OR-1137C 279 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

5.1 Westgate 61'-68' 10" 11OR-1142C:11OR-1139C 308 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

5.2 Westgate 24'-26' (Reverse) 10" 11OR-1150C:11OR-1149C 260 Combined sewer to be lined during dry conditions

6.1 Downer 83'-85' 8" 20NA-1106S:20NA-1105S 197

6.2 Tanglewood 2'-4' 8" 22NA-1049S:22NA-1048S 284

6.2 Tanglewood 181'-183' 8" 22NA-1053S:22NA-1052S 193

6.2 Tanglewood 11'-13' 8" 22NA-1051S:22NA-1050S 200

6.3 Lakeview 148'-150' 8" 22NA-1020S:22NA-1018S 372

6.4 Lakeview 153'-End 8" 22NA-1026S:22NA-006 162

7 Adobe 0'-4' 8" 27NA-1049S:27NA-1048S 255

8.1 Manor 94'-102' 8" 29NA-1103C:29NA-1102C 425 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

8.2 Old Indian Trail 200'-204' 8" 29NA-1156C:29NA-1155C 251 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

8.3 Old Indian Trail 352'-356' 8" 29NA-1137C:29NA-1136C 326 Combined sewer with majority of surface flows removed

9.1 Robinwood 258'-End 8" 28OR-1064S:28OR-1063S 265

9.2 Crestwood 155'-160' 8" 28OR-1075S:28OR-1074S 212

9.3 Eastwood 138'-141' 8" 28OR-1088S:28OR-1083S 164

City of Aurora CIPP Spot Liners 2025

SPOT LINER





EXHIBIT D 
SPOT LINER CLOSE UP MAP













































EXHIBIT E
ADDITIONAL LINING EXHIBIT



schweisthaln
Line

schweisthaln
Line

schweisthaln
Callout
18" CIPP STORM SEWER FULL LENGTH LINING, 265 LF

schweisthaln
Text Box
2170 E NEW YORK ST

schweisthaln
Callout
12" CIPP STORM SEWER FULL LENGTH LINING, 310 LF

schweisthaln
Callout
NOTE TO CONTRACTORPRIOR TO LINING, COORDINATION WITH THE CITY'S WATER AND SEWER DIVISION IS REQUIRED TO TEMPORARILY REMOVE RESTRICTOR FROM MANHOLE

schweisthaln
Image

schweisthaln
Ellipse

schweisthaln
Ellipse

schweisthaln
Ellipse

schweisthaln
Ellipse


	25-010 Sewer CIPP Lining Bid Docs
	PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:
	PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
	AURORA, ILLINOIS
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	All work required to install the improvements shown or called for on the Plans and in the specifications, shall be incidental to the various bid items in the proposal even though a specific item is not shown, and no additional compensation shall be made to the Contractor, unless it is indicated that additional payment will be allowed or a unit price is provided for said work in the Contract.
	Upon receipt of the Notice of Award, the Contractor shall prepare a traffic control plan and project schedule setting forth the hours and days of operation for each task required by the contract. The project schedule shall be reviewed, and revised as required, and submitted with each payment request and/or request for extension of time.
	The supply and posting of “No Parking” signs and all other notifications to various local agencies, residents, or businesses shall not be paid for separately, but shall be considered incidental to the Contract.
	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
	SPECIAL PROVISION
	The Contractor shall comply with all Illinois statutes pertaining to the selection of labor.
	II. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
	State of Illinois
	SPECIAL PROVISION
	CITY OF AURORA GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
	SECTION 1 - DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.1    ADVERTISEMENT
	1.3   ATTORNEY
	1.4    BIDDER
	1.5    BOARD
	1.6   CITY CLERK
	Wherever the term City Clerk is used herein, it shall be understood to mean the City Clerk of the City of Aurora, Illinois.
	1.7  CITY COUNCIL OR COUNCIL
	1.9    CONTRACTOR
	1.10    ENGINEER
	1.11   MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
	1.12   PAYMENT BOND
	1.13   PERFORMANCE BOND
	1.14    PLANS
	1.15    PROPOSAL
	1.16    PROPOSAL GUARANTY
	1.18  STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
	1.19 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEWER AND WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION
	1.20   STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL ITEMS
	1.21   STATE
	Wherever the word State is used herein, it shall mean the State of Illinois.
	1.22   SURETY
	1.23  WORK
	AWARD AND EXECUTION OF CONTRACT
	2.1    PUBLIC OPENING OF PROPOSALS
	2.2    AWARD OF CONTRACT
	2.3    BONDS AND INSURANCE
	2.5    FAILURE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT
	2.6 VENUE FOR LEGAL ACTION
	The venue for any legal action that may arise from this agreement shall be in Kane County, Illinois.
	2.7 WAIVER OF TRAIL BY JURY
	SECTION 3
	SCOPE OF THE WORK
	3.1    INTENT OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
	3.2    SPECIAL WORK
	3.4    ALTERATIONS IN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
	3.5    EXTRA WORK
	SECTION 4
	CONTROL OF THE WORK
	4.2    PLANS AND WORKING DRAWINGS
	4.4    COORDINATION OF SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANS
	4.5    ORDER OF WORK
	4.7    CONSTRUCTION STAKES
	4.8    INSPECTION
	SECTION 5
	CONTROL OF MATERIALS
	5.1    SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS
	5.2    SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
	5.3   THE METHODS OF TESTING
	5.4    DEFECTIVE MATERIALS
	LEGAL RELATIONS AND RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PUBLIC
	6.1    COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS
	6.2    PERMITS AND LICENSES
	6.4    BARRICADES, LIGHTS, AND SIGNS
	The use of explosives shall be prohibited.
	6.6   PROTECTION AND RESTORATION OF PROPERTY
	6.8    WORKERS COMPENSATION ACT
	6.9    LOCAL BIDDER PREFERENCE
	SECTION 7
	PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS OF WORK
	7.1    SUBLETTING OR ASSIGNMENT OF WORK
	7.2    PROSECUTION OF WORK
	7.3    GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE OF WORK
	7.4    PAYMENT
	BID PROPOSAL FORM
	BIDDER’S CERTIFICATION
	Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification
	BIDDER’S TAX CERTIFICATION

	25-010 Sewer CIPP Lining Schedule of Prices
	Worksheets
	Schedule of Prices
	Bid Tab
	Bid Summary


	TABS FOR EXHIBITS
	Exhibit A - Full Length Liner Overall Map and List
	Full Length Table
	Full Overall Map

	Exhibit B - Full Length Liner Close Up Maps
	#1 Woodlyn
	#2.1. Trask
	#2.2 Schiller
	#2.3 Stuart
	#2.4 Trask
	#3 Liberty&Hampshire 
	#4.1 Lincoln
	#4.2 Lincoln
	#5 Fifth
	#6 Woodlawn
	#7 Sill
	#7.2 Allaire
	#8.1 Lakeview
	#8.2 Tanglewood
	#8.3 Tanglewood
	#8.4 Tanglewood
	#9.1 Westgate
	#9.2 Westlawn
	#10.1 Fordham
	#10.2 Foran
	#11.1 Florida
	#11.2 Hammond
	#11.3 View
	#11.4 View
	#12.1 Cedardale
	#12.2 Crestwood

	Exhibit C - Spot Liner Overall Map and List
	Spot Liner Table
	Spot Overall Map

	Exhibit D - Spot Liner Close Up Maps
	Spot Overall Map
	1.1 Robinhood
	Spot Overall Map
	1.2 Sherwood
	Spot Overall Map
	#2 Woodruff
	Spot Overall Map
	3.1 View
	Spot Overall Map
	3.2 View
	Spot Overall Map
	3.3 Plum
	Spot Overall Map
	#4.1 Fordham
	Spot Overall Map
	4.2 Robert
	Spot Overall Map
	5.1 Westgate
	Spot Overall Map
	5.2 Westgate
	Spot Overall Map
	6..1 Downer
	Spot Overall Map
	6.2 Tanglewood
	Spot Overall Map
	6.3 Lakeview
	Spot Overall Map
	6.4 Lakeview
	Spot Overall Map
	7 Adobe
	Spot Overall Map
	8.1  Manor
	Spot Overall Map
	8.2 Old Indian Trail
	Spot Overall Map
	8.3 Old Indian Trail
	Spot Overall Map
	9.1 Robinwood
	Spot Overall Map
	9.2 Crestwood
	Spot Overall Map
	9.2 Eastwood

	Exhibit E - Storm Sewer Lining Exhibit_2170 E NY St
	Page 1


